



---

*Plenary sitting*

---

**A8-0059/2017**

8.3.2017

**\*\*\*I**  
**REPORT**

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EU) 2016/399 as regards the use of the Entry/Exit System (COM(2016)0196 – C8-0134/2016 – 2016/0105(COD))

Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs

Rapporteur: Agustín Díaz de Mera García Consuegra

### ***Symbols for procedures***

- \* Consultation procedure
- \*\*\* Consent procedure
- \*\*\*I Ordinary legislative procedure (first reading)
- \*\*\*II Ordinary legislative procedure (second reading)
- \*\*\*III Ordinary legislative procedure (third reading)

(The type of procedure depends on the legal basis proposed by the draft act.)

### ***Amendments to a draft act***

#### **Amendments by Parliament set out in two columns**

Deletions are indicated in ***bold italics*** in the left-hand column. Replacements are indicated in ***bold italics*** in both columns. New text is indicated in ***bold italics*** in the right-hand column.

The first and second lines of the header of each amendment identify the relevant part of the draft act under consideration. If an amendment pertains to an existing act that the draft act is seeking to amend, the amendment heading includes a third line identifying the existing act and a fourth line identifying the provision in that act that Parliament wishes to amend.

#### **Amendments by Parliament in the form of a consolidated text**

New text is highlighted in ***bold italics***. Deletions are indicated using either the **■** symbol or ~~strikeout~~. Replacements are indicated by highlighting the new text in ***bold italics*** and by deleting or striking out the text that has been replaced.

By way of exception, purely technical changes made by the drafting departments in preparing the final text are not highlighted.

## CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DRAFT EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION.....	5
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT.....	23
PROCEDURE – COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE.....	24
FINAL VOTE BY ROLL CALL IN COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE.....	25



## DRAFT EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION

**on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EU) 2016/399 as regards the use of the Entry/Exit System (COM(2016)0196 – C8-0134/2016 – 2016/0105(COD))**

**(Ordinary legislative procedure: first reading)**

*The European Parliament,*

- having regard to the Commission proposal to Parliament and the Council (COM(2016)0196),
  - having regard to Article 294(2) and Article 77(2)(b) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, pursuant to which the Commission submitted the proposal to Parliament (C8-0134/2016),
  - having regard to Article 294(3) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,
  - having regard to the opinion of the European Economic and Social Committee of 21 September 2016<sup>1</sup>,
  - after consulting the Committee of the Regions,
  - having regard to Rule 59 of its Rules of Procedure,
  - having regard to the report of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs (A8-0059/2017),
1. Adopts its position at first reading hereinafter set out;
  2. Calls on the Commission to refer the matter to Parliament again if it replaces, substantially amends or intends to substantially amend its proposal;
  3. Instructs its President to forward its position to the Council, the Commission and the national parliaments.

### **Amendment 1**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Recital 5**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(5) The establishment of an EES requires adapting the procedures for checking persons when crossing the

*Amendment*

(5) The establishment of an EES requires adapting the procedures for checking persons when crossing the

---

<sup>1</sup> OJ C 487, 28.12.2016, p. 66.

external borders laid down in Regulation (EU) 2016/399. In particular, the EES aims to abolish on entry and exit the stamping of the travel documents of third country nationals admitted for a stay [or for a stay on the basis of a touring visa] by replacing it by the electronic recording of the entry and exit directly in the EES. ***However, stamping of travel document on refusal of entry of a third country national is maintained since it concerns higher risk travellers.*** Furthermore, the establishment of the interoperability between the EES and the Visa Information System (VIS) needs to be taken into account in the border checks procedures. Lastly, the EES opens the possibility to use new technologies for the border crossings of short stay travellers.

external borders laid down in Regulation (EU) 2016/399. In particular, the EES aims to abolish on entry and exit the stamping of the travel documents of third country nationals admitted for a stay [or for a stay on the basis of a touring visa] by replacing it by the electronic recording of the entry and exit directly in the EES. Furthermore, the establishment of the interoperability between the EES and the Visa Information System (VIS) needs to be taken into account in the border checks procedures. Lastly, the EES opens the possibility to use new technologies for the border crossings of short stay travellers.

## **Amendment 2**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(1) In Article 2, the following points 22, 23, 24 **and 25** are added:

*Amendment*

(1) In Article 2, the following points 22, 23, 24, **25 and 25a** are added:

## **Amendment 3**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 2 – point 25 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***25a. 'confirmation of the authenticity and integrity of the chip data' means the process by which it is verified, through the use of certificates, that the data on the chip originates from the issuing authority and that it has not been changed.***

## Amendment 4

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 6a – paragraph 3 – point d – point i

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(i) heads of State and members of their delegation in accordance with point 1 of Annex VII;

*Amendment*

(i) **Heads** of State, **heads of government** and **the** members of their **delegations** in accordance with point 1 of Annex VII;

## Amendment 5

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 – point a

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

**"If** the travel document contains an electronic storage medium (chip), the authenticity of the chip data shall be confirmed using the complete valid certificate chain, unless this is impossible, for technical reasons or, in the case of a travel document issued by a third country, due to the non-availability of valid certificates."

*Amendment*

**"For persons whose border crossing is subject to a registration in the EES, if** the travel document contains an electronic storage medium (chip), the authenticity of the chip data shall be confirmed using the complete valid certificate chain, unless this is impossible, for technical reasons or, in the case of a travel document issued by a third country, due to the non-availability of valid certificates."

## Amendment 6

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 – point b – point i

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8 – paragraph 3 – point a – point i

*Text proposed by the Commission*

**"(i) verification of the identity and the nationality of the third country national and the validity and authenticity of the travel document, by consulting the**

*Amendment*

**deleted**

*relevant databases, in particular:*

- (1) the Schengen information system;*
- (2) the Interpol database on stolen and lost travel documents;*
- (3) national databases containing information on stolen, misappropriated, lost and invalidated travel documents.*

*This verification includes a thorough scrutiny of the travel document for signs of falsification and counterfeiting.*

*Except for third country nationals whose entry is subject to a registration in the EES, if the travel document contains a facial image recorded in the electronic storage medium (chip) and if the facial image recorded in the chip can be legally and technically accessed, this verification shall include the verification of the facial image recorded in the chip, by comparing electronically this image with the live facial image of the concerned third country national.*

## **Amendment 7**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 – point b – point i**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8 – paragraph 3 – point a – point ii

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(ii) verification that the travel document is accompanied, where applicable, by the requisite visa or residence permit.*

*deleted*

*If the residence permit contains an electronic storage medium (chip) the authenticity of the chip data shall be confirmed using the complete valid certificate chain, unless this is impossible, for technical reasons. The thorough checks on entry shall also comprise a systematic verification of the validity of the residence permit or long stay visa by*



*consulting, in the SIS and in other relevant databases, information exclusively on stolen, misappropriated, lost and invalidated documents. [21]*

---

<sup>21</sup> *These paragraphs may require further adjustments after the adoption of COM's proposal (2015)670/2*

## **Amendment 8**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 – point b – point iii**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8 – paragraph 3 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(iii) point (b) is replaced by the following:* *deleted*

*"(b) if the third country national holds a visa [or a touring visa] referred to in Article 6(1)(b) the thorough checks on entry shall also comprise the verification of the authenticity, territorial and temporal validity and status of the visa and, if applicable, of the identity of the holder of the visa, by consulting the VIS in accordance with Article 18 of Regulation (EC) No 767/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>22</sup>"*

---

<sup>22</sup> *Regulation (EC) No 767/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 July 2008 concerning the Visa Information System (VIS) and the exchange of data between Member States on short-stay visas (VIS Regulation)."*

## **Amendment 9**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 – point b – point iv**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

**(iv) point (g)(i) is replaced by the following:** **deleted**

**"(i) verification that the third country national is in possession of a document valid for crossing the border and that the document is accompanied, where applicable, by the requisite visa or residence permit. Verification of the document shall include the consultation of relevant databases, in particular the Schengen Information System; the Interpol database on stolen and lost travel documents; and national databases containing information on stolen, misappropriated, lost and invalidated travel documents.<sup>23</sup> Except for third country nationals whose exit is subject to a registration in the EES, if the travel document contains a facial image recorded in the electronic storage medium (chip) and if the facial image recorded in the chip can be legally and technically accessed, this verification shall include the verification of the facial image recorded in the chip, by comparing electronically this image with the live facial image of the concerned third country national ."**

---

<sup>23</sup> ***This conditions is foreseen in the proposal (COM(2015)670/2) amending Article 7 of the SBC and will be part of the compulsory checks for persons enjoying the right of free movement. Depending on the final version of the text adopted, this sentence may require adjustments.***

## **Amendment 10**

**Proposal for a regulation  
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 4  
Regulation (EU) 2016/399**

## Article 8a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

[...]

**deleted**

*(This amendment applies throughout the text. Adopting it will necessitate corresponding changes throughout.)*

### *Justification*

*The provisions in this article are outside of the scope (Article 2) of the EES as proposed by the Regulation establishing the Entry/Exit System (EES) which does not include Union citizens or categories referred to in paragraphs 3 and 4. This paragraph should therefore be deleted.*

## **Amendment 11**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 4 a (new)**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8aa

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(4a) The following Article 8aa is inserted:**

#### **“Article 8aa**

##### **Standards for automated border control systems**

- 1. Automated border control systems shall be designed in such a way that they can be used by all persons, with the exception of children under 12 years of age. They shall also be designed in a way that fully respects human dignity, in particular in cases involving vulnerable persons. Where Member States decide to use automated border control systems, they shall ensure the presence of a sufficient number of staff to assist persons with the use of such systems.**
- 2. The Commission in close cooperation with eu-LISA shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 37 concerning the**

***adoption of additional technical standards  
for automated border control systems.”***

*Justification*

*There is a need of standards for automated border control systems.*

**Amendment 12**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

[...]

***deleted***

*(This amendment applies throughout the text. Adopting it will necessitate corresponding changes throughout.)*

*Justification*

*The provisions in this article are outside of the scope (Article 2) of the EES as proposed by the Regulation establishing the Entry/Exit System (EES) which does not include third country nationals who hold a residence permit. This paragraph should therefore be deleted.*

**Amendment 13**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8c – paragraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(a) the travel document presented for the border crossing shall contain an electronic storage medium (chip) and the authenticity of the chip data shall be confirmed using the complete valid certificate chain;

(a) the travel document presented for the border crossing shall contain an electronic storage medium (chip) and the authenticity ***and integrity*** of the chip data shall be confirmed using the complete valid certificate chain;

**Amendment 14**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8c – paragraph 1 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the travel document presented for the border crossing shall contain a facial image recorded in the chip which can be legally and technically accessed by the automated system so as to verify the identity of the holder of the travel document by comparing the facial image recorded in the chip and his or her live facial image.

*Amendment*

(b) the travel document presented for the border crossing shall contain a facial image recorded in the chip which can be legally and technically accessed by the automated **border control** system so as to verify the identity of the holder of the travel document by comparing the facial image recorded in the chip and his or her live facial image.

**Amendment 15**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8d – paragraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the travel document presented for the border crossing shall contain an electronic storage medium (chip) and the authenticity of the chip data shall be confirmed using the complete valid certificate chain;

*Amendment*

(a) the travel document presented for the border crossing shall contain an electronic storage medium (chip) and the authenticity **and integrity** of the chip data shall be confirmed using the complete valid certificate chain;

**Amendment 16**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8d – paragraph 1 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the travel document presented for the border crossing shall contain a facial image recorded in the chip which can be legally and technically accessed by the automated system so as to verify the identity of the holder of the travel

*Amendment*

(b) the travel document presented for the border crossing shall contain a facial image recorded in the chip which can be legally and technically accessed by the automated **border control** system so as to verify the identity of the holder of the

document, by comparing the facial image recorded in the chip and his/her live facial image;

travel document, by comparing the facial image recorded in the chip and his/her live facial image;

## **Amendment 17**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8d – paragraph 2

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Where the conditions laid down in paragraph 1 are met, the checks on entry and exit provided for in Articles 8(2) and 8(3)(a) and (b) or Articles 8(2) and 8(3)(g) and (h) may be carried out through a self-service system. When carried out through an automated border control system, the borders check on exit shall include the checks provided for in Article 8(3)(h).

#### *Amendment*

2. Where the conditions laid down in paragraph 1 are met, the **border** checks on entry and exit provided for in Articles 8(2) and 8(3)(a) and (b) or Articles 8(2) and 8(3)(g) and (h) may be carried out through a self-service system. When carried out through an automated border control system, the borders check on exit shall include the checks provided for in Article 8(3)(h).

## **Amendment 18**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8d – paragraph 2 a (new)

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

#### *Amendment*

***2a. Where a person is granted access to a national facilitation programme established by a Member State pursuant to Article 8e, the border checks carried out through a self-service system on entry may not include examination of the aspects referred to in Article 8(3)(a) (iv) and (v) when crossing the external borders of that Member State or the external borders of another Member State having concluded an agreement as referred to in Article 8e(4) with that Member State.***

## Amendment 19

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8e – paragraph 1

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Each Member State may establish a voluntary programme in order to allow third country nationals as defined in Article 2(6) or nationals of a specific third country who do not **benefit from** the right of free movement to benefit from the facilitations made pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Article when crossing the external border of a Member State.

#### *Amendment*

1. Each Member State may establish a voluntary programme in order to allow third country nationals as defined in Article 2(6) or nationals of a specific third country who do not **enjoy** the right of free movement **under Union law** to benefit from the facilitations made pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Article when crossing the external border of a Member State.

## Amendment 20

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8e – paragraph 2 – point c – point iv

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(iv) the applicant proves integrity and reliability, in particular, **if applicable, that previous visas with limited territorial validity have been lawfully used, the applicant's economic situation in the country of origin and the genuine intention to leave the territory of the Member States in due time.** In accordance with Article 23 of [Regulation establishing the Entry/Exit System (EES)], the authorities referred to in paragraph b) of this Article shall have access to consult the EES to verify that the applicant has not previously exceeded the maximum duration of authorised stay in the territory of the Member States;

#### *Amendment*

(iv) the applicant proves **his or her** integrity and reliability, in particular, **where applicable, the lawful use of previous visas or visas** with limited territorial validity, **his or her economic situation in the country of origin and his or her genuine intention to leave the territory of the Member States before the expiry of the visa, where applicable, or the end of the authorised period of stay.** In accordance with Article 23 of [Regulation establishing the Entry/Exit System (EES)], the authorities referred to in paragraph b) of this Article shall have access to consult the EES to verify that the applicant has not previously exceeded the maximum duration of authorised stay in the territory of the Member States;

## **Amendment 21**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8e – paragraph 4 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**4a. In the case of third-country nationals benefiting from a national facilitation programme, border guards may carry out the verifications on entry pursuant to Article 8(3)(a) and (b) and on exit pursuant to Article 8(3)(g) without electronically comparing biometrics but by comparing a facial image taken from the chip and the facial image of the third country national's individual EES file with the third-country national. Full verification shall be carried out at random and on the basis of a risk analysis.**

## **Amendment 22**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8e – paragraph 4 b (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**4b. An adequate level of security shall be established between national facilitation programmes and the EES following a proper information security risk assessment.**

## **Amendment 23**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 8e – paragraph 4 c (new)



**4c.** *When establishing such a national facilitation programme, Member States shall, in close cooperation with eu-LISA, ensure data security standards equivalent to those laid down in Article 39 of [Regulation establishing the Entry/Exit System (EES)]. Member States shall conduct a proper information security risk assessment and security responsibilities shall be made clear for all steps of the process.*

## **Amendment 24**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 a (new)**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 10 – paragraph 3a a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(10a)** *In Article 10, the following paragraph 3aa is added:*

**3aa.** *Where Member States decide to establish a national facilitation programme in accordance with Article 8e, they may decide to use specific lanes for third-country nationals who benefit from such a national facilitation programme.”*

## **Amendment 25**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 14 a (new)**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 37 – paragraph 2

*Present text*

*Amendment*

“2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13(5) and Article 36

**(14a)** *In Article 37, paragraph 2 is replaced by the following:*

“2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in **Article 8aa**, Article 13(5) and

shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time.”

Article 36 shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time.”

## Amendment 26

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 14 b (new)

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 37 – paragraph 3

#### *Present text*

“3. The delegation of powers referred to in Article 13(5) and Article 36 may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the *Official Journal of the European Union* or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.”

#### *Amendment*

***(14b) In Article 37, paragraph 3 is replaced by the following:***

“3. The delegation of powers referred to in **Article 8aa**, Article 13(5) and Article 36 may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the *Official Journal of the European Union* or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.”

## Amendment 27

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 14 c (new)

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 37 – paragraph 3 a (new)

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

#### *Amendment*

***(14c) In Article 37, the following paragraph 3a is added:***

***3a. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making\*.***

## **Amendment 28**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 14 d (new)**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Article 37 – paragraph 5

#### *Present text*

“5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 13(5) and Article 36 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.”

#### *Amendment*

***(14d) In Article 37, paragraph 5 is replaced by the following:***

“5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to ***Article 8aa***, Article 13(5) and Article 36 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.”

## **Amendment 29**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 15 a (new)**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Annex VII – point 1

#### *Present text*

1. Heads of State

By way of derogation from Article 6 and

#### *Amendment*

***(15a) In Annex VII, point 1 is replaced by the following:***

1. Heads of State ***and heads of government***

By way of derogation from Article 6 and

Articles 8 to 14, Heads of State and the members of their *delegation*, whose arrival and departure have been officially announced through diplomatic channels to the border guards, may not be subject to border checks.

Articles 8 to 14, Heads of State, *heads of government* and the members of their *delegations*, whose arrival and departure have been officially announced through diplomatic channels to the border guards, may not be subject to border checks.

### **Amendment 30**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Annex – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point a**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Annex IV – point 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

"1. Where provided expressly by its national legislation, a Member State may stamp on entry and exit the travel document of those third country nationals holding a residence permit issued by that same Member State in accordance with Article 11. *In addition, in accordance with Annex V part A, where third country nationals are refused entry pursuant to Article 14, the border guard shall affix an entry stamp on the passport, cancelled by a cross in indelible black ink, and write opposite it on the right-hand side, also in indelible ink, the letter(s) corresponding to the reason(s) for refusing entry, the list of which is given on the standard form for refusing entry shown in Part B of Annex V.*"

### **Amendment 31**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Annex I – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point c**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Annex IV – point 3

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) point 3 is *replaced by the*

*Amendment*

*deleted*

"1. Where provided expressly by its national legislation, a Member State may stamp on entry and exit the travel document of those third country nationals holding a residence permit issued by that same Member State in accordance with Article 11."

*Amendment*

(c) point 3 is *deleted*.

*following:*

**"3. In case of refusal of entry of a third country national subject to the visa obligation, the stamp shall, as a general rule, be affixed on the page facing the one on which the visa is affixed.**

***If that page cannot be used, the stamp shall be entered on the following page. The machine readable zone shall not be stamped. "***

## **Amendment 32**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex – paragraph 1 – point 3 – point a**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Annex V – part A – point 1 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

"(b) for third country nationals whose entry for a short stay [or on the basis of a touring visa] has been refused, the data on refusal of entry shall be registered into the EES in accordance with Article 6a(2) of this Regulation and Article 16 of [Regulation establishing the Entry/Exit System (EES)]. ***In addition, the border guard shall affix an entry stamp on the passport, cancelled by a cross in indelible black ink, and write opposite it on the right-hand side, also in indelible ink, the letter(s) corresponding to the reason(s) for refusing entry, the list of which is given on the standard form for refusing entry shown in Part B of this Annex;***"

*Amendment*

"(b) for third country nationals whose entry for a short stay [or on the basis of a touring visa] has been refused, the data on refusal of entry shall be registered into the EES in accordance with Article 6a(2) of this Regulation and Article 16 of [Regulation establishing the Entry/Exit System (EES)];"

## **Amendment 33**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – paragraph 1 – point 3 a (new)**

Regulation (EU) 2016/399

Annex V – part B

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**3a. In Annex V part B, the following is added under the section entitled “comments”:**

***“The person concerned is hereby informed that her/his personal data and information on this refusal of entry are entered into the Entry/Exit System in accordance with Article 16 of [Regulation establishing the Entry/Exit System (EES)].***

***According to Article 46 of [Regulation establishing the Entry/Exit System (EES)] the person concerned has the right to obtain the data relating to her/him recorded in the EES and may request that data relating to her/him which are inaccurate be rectified and that data recorded unlawfully be erased.”***

## **EXPLANATORY STATEMENT**

### **Introduction**

This draft report complements the draft report on a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing an Entry/Exit System (EES) to register entry and exit data and refusal of entry data of third country nationals crossing the external borders of the Member States of the European Union and determining the conditions for access to the EES for law enforcement purposes and amending Regulation (EC) No 767/2008 and Regulation (EU) No 1077/2011. It is also closely linked to the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EC) No 562/2006 as regards the reinforcement of checks against relevant databases at external borders.

### **The rapporteur's position**

More needs to be done to facilitate border crossings and to meet the general objectives of the EES. Thus, the Member States should be encouraged to develop national facilitation programmes, such as the Registered Travellers Programme (RTP), based on common legislation.

In an effort to achieve legal harmonisation, the rules on the use of self-service and automated border crossing systems need to be standardised.

The rapporteur takes the view that the different legislative texts need to be technically aligned in order to make the rules governing the Schengen area more coherent and avoid legal contradictions. Special attention, therefore, needs to be paid to the various negotiations that are currently underway, since their outcomes could have a significant impact on this draft report. As a result, subsequent amendments may be made to this report depending on the interinstitutional agreements that are reached.

## PROCEDURE – COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE

<b>Title</b>	Amending Regulation (EU) 2016/399 as regards the use of the Entry/Exit System
<b>References</b>	COM(2016)0196 – C8-0134/2016 – 2016/0105(COD)
<b>Date submitted to Parliament</b>	6.4.2016
<b>Committee responsible</b> Date announced in plenary	LIBE 9.5.2016
<b>Rapporteurs</b> Date appointed	Agustín Díaz de Mera García Consuegra 20.4.2016
<b>Date adopted</b>	27.2.2017
<b>Result of final vote</b>	+: 38 –: 7 0: 1
<b>Members present for the final vote</b>	Caterina Chinnici, Daniel Dalton, Agustín Díaz de Mera García Consuegra, Frank Engel, Tanja Fajon, Raymond Finch, Kinga Gál, Ana Gomes, Nathalie Griesbeck, Jussi Halla-aho, Brice Hortefeux, Eva Joly, Dietmar Köster, Barbara Kudrycka, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Roberta Metsola, Claude Moraes, József Nagy, Péter Niedermüller, Soraya Post, Judith Sargentini, Birgit Sippel, Branislav Škripek, Csaba Sógor, Sergei Stanishev, Bodil Valero, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Josef Weidenholzer, Cecilia Wikström, Kristina Winberg
<b>Substitutes present for the final vote</b>	Carlos Coelho, Ignazio Corrao, Jeroen Lenaers, Angelika Mlinar, Salvatore Domenico Pogliese, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Barbara Spinelli, Jaromír Štětina
<b>Substitutes under Rule 200(2) present for the final vote</b>	Carlos Iturgaiz, Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Seán Kelly, Verónica Lope Fontagné, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Ivana Maletić, Christel Schaldemose, Martina Werner



## FINAL VOTE BY ROLL CALL IN COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE

38	+
ALDE	Nathalie Griesbeck, Angelika Mlinar, Cecilia Wikström
ECR	Jussi Halla-aho, Branislav Škripek
EFDD	Ignazio Corrao, Kristina Winberg
PPE	Carlos Coelho, Agustín Díaz de Mera García Consuegra, Frank Engel, Kinga Gál, Brice Hortefeux, Carlos Iturgaiz, Seán Kelly, Barbara Kudrycka, Jeroen Lenaers, Verónica Lope Fontagné, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Ivana Maletić, Roberta Metsola, József Nagy, Salvatore Domenico Pogliese, Csaba Sógor, Jaromír Štětina
S&D	Caterina Chinnici, Tanja Fajon, Ana Gomes, Dietmar Köster, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Claude Moraes, Péter Niedermüller, Soraya Post, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Christel Schaldemose, Birgit Sippel, Sergei Stanishev, Josef Weidenholzer, Martina Werner

7	-
EFDD	Raymond Finch
GUE/NGL	Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Barbara Spinelli, Marie-Christine Vergiat
Verts/ALE	Eva Joly, Judith Sargentini, Bodil Valero

1	0
ECR	Daniel Dalton

**Key to symbols:**

+ : in favour

- : against

0 : abstention

